
South Hams Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 27th February, 2020

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Birch
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Members: Cllr Pennington
Cllr Austen
Cllr Chown
Cllr Jackson
Cllr McKay
Cllr O'Callaghan

Cllr Reeve
Cllr Rose
Cllr Spencer
Cllr Sweett
Cllr Thomas

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 1 - 6

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the Panel held on 23 January 2020;

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely 
to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

6.  Public Forum 7 - 8

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public;

7.  Executive Forward Plan 9 - 16

Note: If any Member seeks further clarity, or wishes to raise 
issues regarding any future Executive agenda item, please 
contact Member Services before 5.00pm on Monday 24 
February 2020 to ensure that the lead Executive Member(s) 
and lead officer(s) are aware of this request in advance of the 
meeting.

8.  Leisure Contract - Fusion Annual Report 2019 17 - 52

9.  Development Management - Performance Update 53 - 58

10.  Operational Performance April - September 2019 59 - 68

11.  General Dispensations to Members 69 - 76



Page No

12.  Task and Finish Group Updates:

(a) Locality Service.

13.  Annual O+S Work Programme 77 - 78

14.  Exclusion of Public and Press

- to consider the following resolution to exclude the public and
press:-
“That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from
the meeting during consideration of the following items of
business in order to avoid the likely disclosure to them of
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Act”;

15.  Accommodation Strategy Member Working Group - 
Progress Update

To follow



This page is intentionally left blank



O+S 23.1.20
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON
THURSDAY, 23 JANUARY 2020  

Panel Members in attendance:
* Denotes attendance    Ø  Denotes apology for absence         

* Cllr L Austen * Cllr H Reeve
* Cllr J P Birch (Chairman) * Cllr J Rose
* Cllr M Chown * Cllr P C Smerdon (Vice Chairman)
* Cllr S Jackson * Cllr B Spencer
* Cllr J McKay * Cllr J Sweett
* Cllr D M O’Callaghan * Cllr D Thomas
* Cllr J T Pennington 

Other Members also in attendance: 
Cllrs K J Baldry, H D Bastone, J Brazil, J D Hawkins, J M Hodgson, N A Hopwood, M 
Long, J A Pearce and B Taylor

Item No Minute Ref No
below refers

Officers in attendance and participating

All Deputy Chief Executive; and Senior Specialist – 
Democratic Services

8 O&S.62/19 Head of Practice – Development Management
9 O&S.63/19 Specialist – Community Safety, Safeguarding and 

Partnerships
10 O&S.64/19 Head of Strategy and Projects
12 O&S.66/19 Head of Practice – Environmental Health

13(a) O&S.67/19(a) Assets Specialist

O&S.58/19 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 21 
November 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

O&S.59/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting but there were 
none made.

O&S.60/19 PUBLIC FORUM

In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, the Chairman 
informed that no questions had been received for consideration during 
this agenda item.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



O+S 23.1.20

O&S.61/19 EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN

The Panel was presented with the most recently published Executive 
Forward Plan.

By way of an update, officers advised that the following agenda items had 
since been added to the Forward Plan:

- Electric Charging Points; and
- Hemerdon Mine.

O&S.62/19 PRE-APPLICATION PROCESS

Consideration was given to a report that presented the draft pre-
application process.  The report highlighted that the draft had been 
subject to a consultation exercise and 20 representations had been 
made.  As a consequence of these representations, there were two 
main areas of the process that were being recommended to be 
changed.  These were:

1. The interaction with Members and local town and parish councils; 
and

2. The publication of both pre-application submissions and the 
Councils response.

In the ensuing debate, reference was made to:-

(a) suggested further revisions to the process.  The Panel requested 
that the following revisions also be made:

1. replacement of the word ‘we’ with the term ‘the Council’;
2. move the definitions from the end to the beginning of the Policy; 

and
3. expand upon reference to ‘disclosures’ in the Policy; 

(b) the importance of applicants engaging with their local neighbours 
from the offset.  Whilst acknowledging that early engagement was 
very important, the Panel did also recognise that the Council could 
not force applicants to hold public meetings and/or engage with 
their local neighbours;

(c) the involvement of local Ward Members.  Officers committed to take 
every possible step to ensure that local Ward Members were able 
to attend pre-application meetings.  In addition, the Panel also 
made the point that Members needed to be on the front foot and 
contact officers if they were particularly interested in a matter as 
soon as the weekly pre-application list was produced. 

Page 2



O+S 23.1.20
It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That the Panel RECOMMEND that the Executive RECOMMEND 
to Council that the draft Pre-Application process (as outlined in 
Appendix 1 of the presented agenda report) be approved, 
subject to inclusion of the following revisions:

1. replacement of the word ‘we’ with the term ‘the Council’;
2. move the definitions from the end to the beginning of the 

Policy; and
3. expand upon reference to ‘disclosures’ in the Policy.

O&S.63/19 SAFEGUARDING POLICY

The Panel considered a report that sought to provide Members with the 
opportunity to annually scrutinise and review Safeguarding practices and 
procedures.

In discussion, the Panel reinforced its wish to receive the outcome of the 
DBS viability study at a future meeting.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the Panel continue to formally review safeguarding on 
an annual basis;

2. That the Executive be RECOMMENDED to adopt the revised 
Safeguarding Policy (as outlined at Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report); and

3. That the Executive be RECOMMENDED to instruct officers to 
undertake a viability study regarding the merits of DBS 
checks for all Members, with the outcome of this study being 
reported back to a future Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
meeting.

O&S.64/19 PEER CHALLENGE PROGRESS UPDATE

The Panel considered a report that provided an overview of the progress 
that had been made to date against the approved Peer Challenge Action 
Plan.

Page 3



O+S 23.1.20
During the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised-

(a) The Panel welcomed the increased onus on Member Workshops and 
Briefing Sessions, but did also emphasise the importance of Members 
attending these events;

(b) A commitment was given by officers that the organisational work 
programme would be produced before the end of March 2020.  Due to 
its nature, officers also made the point that the programme would 
continually evolve;

(c) Having acknowledged that the Terms of Reference for the 
Accommodation Strategy Working Group included the ability for updates 
to be presented to the Panel, Members requested that the next update 
be considered at the Panel meeting on 27 February 2020;

(d) By way of an update on the Chief Executive Recruitment and Selection 
process, the Leader advised that there would be an opportunity for all 
Members to meet the prospective candidates sometime during the two 
day interview stage that were to take place during 16 and 17 March 
2020;

(e) In respect of improving engagement and communication between the 
Council and town and parish councils, the Leader reaffirmed her offer 
that she was willing to attend any town and parish council meeting if 
there was a wish for her to do so.  

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the progress to date on the delivery of the Peer Challenge 
Action Plan be noted and the proposal to bring forward the LGA 
interim review to ensure a solid baseline for the new Chief 
Executive be supported.

O&S.65/19 MEMBER 2019 INDUCTION REVIEW

A report was considered that presented the Panel with the findings of the 
short survey into the 2019 Member Induction Programme.

In discussion, Members were generally very positive in their feedback on 
the Programme but some future improvements were suggested that 
included:

- A reduction in the number of PowerPoint based training sessions;
- Sending out training material in advance of a session to enable 

Members to consider any questions and/or issues in advance;
- A bespoke session being arranged on the town and parish councils 

expectations of their local Ward Member(s);
- A greater focus on the Council’s accounts and budget responsibilities;

Page 4



O+S 23.1.20
- Reference to how the Council should respond to correspondence that 

had been circulated to all Members. 

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the contents of the review into the 2019 Member 
Induction Programme be noted and the conclusions (as 
outlined at Section 3.1 of the presented agenda report) be 
taken into account in the design of future Programmes; and

2. That the Annual Work Programme be updated to include 
consideration of the draft 2023 Member Induction 
Programme.

O&S.66/19 FOOD SAFETY PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE

Consideration was given to a report that outlined progress made with the 
Food Safety Service Plan 2019/20.

In discussion, the importance of the Council developing a good working 
relationship with the NHS was recognised.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Panel welcome the progress made with the Food Safety 
Service Plan for 2019/20.

O&S.67/19 TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES

(a) Leisure Review – Concluding Report

During his introduction on the concluding report, the Group Chairman 
highlighted that the Review had delivered on its objectives.  In 
thanking the Members of the Group for their hard work and 
contributions, the Chairman was also of the view that both the 
Council and Fusion Lifestyle had learned a great deal from the 
Review.  As a result, the Chairman was confident that the working 
relationship between the Council and Fusion Lifestyle would now be 
much improved.

During the consequent debate, reference was made to:-

o confirmation that a copy of the concluding report would be sent to 
Fusion Lifestyle representatives before they presented to the next 
Panel meeting on 27 February 2020;

Page 5



O+S 23.1.20
o the cleanliness findings.  Some Members felt that cleanliness was 

a basic requirement and were therefore disappointed at the 
findings in this respect;

o a request for Fusion representatives to provide an update on their 
Climate Change policy at the Panel meeting on 27 February 
2020;

o there was still an apparent lack of outreach services being 
delivered in the rural parishes of the South Hams;

o a wish to reinstate the Task and Finish Group in six months’ time 
to monitor progress.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Panel note the contents of the Review and the 
recommendations arising from the Task and Finish Group and 
request that the Group be reinstated in six months’ time in order 
to monitor progress.

(b) Locality Service

The Group Chairman advised that it was now intended that the 
concluding report would be presented to the next Panel meeting on 
27 February 2020.

O&S.68/19 ANNUAL PANEL WORK PROGRAMME

During consideration of the latest version of the Panel’s Annual Work 
Programme, the following additions, amendments and deletions were 
made:

(a) Members acknowledged that they had earlier requested an update from 
the Accommodation Strategy Member Working Group at the next Panel 
meeting on 27 February 2020 (Minute O&S.64/19 above refers);

(b) It was agreed that the Leisure Review Task and Finish Group would be 
reconvened to monitor progress before it reported back to the Panel 
meeting on 16 July 2020 (Minute O&S.67/19(a) above refers).

(Meeting started at 1.30 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm)
    ___________________

Chairman

Page 6



 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel in relation to agenda items (and in accordance 
with the O&S rules in Part 4). This session will last for up to fifteen minutes at 
the beginning of each meeting. 
 
(b) Notice of Questions 
 
An issue or question may only be raised by a member of the public provided 
that they have given written notice (which may be by electronic mail) to the 
Democratic Services Lead Specialist by 5.00pm on the Monday, prior to the 
relevant meeting. 
 
(c) Scope of Questions 
 
An issue may be rejected by the Monitoring Officer 
[...]
bruary 
2021

Council Title: Capital Budget Monitoring Quarter 3
Purpose of report: The report advises Members of the 
progress on individual schemes within the approved 
capital programme for 2020/21, including an 
assessment of their financial position

Pauline 
Henstock / 
Cllr Bastone

Report of Head of 
Finance 

February 
2021

Council Title: Write Off Report for Quarter 3
Purpose of report: The Council is responsible for the 
collection of: Housing Rents, Sundry Debts including 
Housing Benefit Overpayments, Council Tax and 
National Non-Domestic Rates. The report informs 
members of the debt written off for these revenue 
streams.

Lisa Buckle / 
Cllr Bastone 

Report of Strategic Lead 
of Finance 

February 
2021

Council Title:  Revenue Budget Proposals 2021/22
Purpose:  To present Budget proposals for 2021/22

Lisa Buckle / 
Cllr Pearce 

Report of Strategic Lead 
of Finance

February 
2021

Council Title:  Capital Programme Proposals 2021/22
Purpose:  To present Capital Programme proposals for 
2021/22

Lisa Buckle / 
Cllr Pearce

Report of Strategic Lead 
of Finance

February 
2021

P
age 13



P
age 14



P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Date: 27 February 2020

Title: Leisure Contract - Fusion Annual Report 
2019  

Portfolio Area: Customer First / Health & Wellbeing

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:
Immediately

Author: Jon Parkinson Role: Specialist (Leisure) Assets

Contact: jon.parkinson@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

That the Overview and Scrutiny Panel note the contents of 
Fusion’s Annual Report for 2019 and proposals for 2020.

1 Executive summary 

1.1 This is an introduction to the Annual Report from Fusion Lifestyle in 
the management of all six leisure centres across South Hams and 
West Devon (as attached at Appendix 1). This provides a 
performance review summary f
[...]
ing Officer 

Contact: Catherine.Bowen@swdevon.gov.uk 

Recommendations: 
That the Overview & Scrutiny Panel grants the General Dispensations as set 
out in Paragraphs 2.4 and 2.5 below, from the Annual Meeting in 2020 to the 
Annual Meeting in 2023 so that:

a. A General Dispensation is granted to all multi or dual-hatted Members 
of South Hams District Council to speak and vote on matters where 
they are members of another local authority and in receipt of a 
Members’ Allowance, and

b. A General Dispensation is granted to all Members as set out in 
paragraphs 2.4.1 to 2.4.5 of this report.

1. Executive summary 
1.1 Members considered a report on 28 March 2019 regarding the granting of 

General Dispensations which would enable Members to participate in 
matters in which they may otherwise be prevented from speaking and 
voting because of a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest. 

1.2 At that meeting some Members expressed concerns over the potential for 
conflicts of interest to arise for those Members who were both Devon County 
and South Hams District Councillors.  In particular, some members felt that it 
was inappropriate for dual-hatted Members to be appointed to serve on the 
Executive.  Members therefore decided that General Dispensations should 
only be granted until the Annual Meeting in May 2020, and further reviewed 
before May 2020 (Minute reference O&S.94/18). 

1.3 This report therefore requests that Members reconsider this issue.

Page 69

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Catherine.Bowen@swdevon.gov.uk


2. Background 

2.1 The Localism Act 2011 and the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 introduced Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests and rules on dispensations as part of the standards 
arrangements. It is a criminal offence for Members to fail to register a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or to speak and/or vote where they have a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest unless they have obtained a dispensation.

2.2 The Overview & Scrutiny Panel is responsible for granting dispensations 
under the Council’s Dispensation Policy. The Dispensation Policy is 
attached at Appendix 1 and shows the criteria for determining 
dispensations together with the current dispensations that are in place. 
These are General Dispensations relating to South Hams District Council 
Members as detailed below.

2.3 As Members will note in Appendix 1, General Dispensations have been 
previously granted for the four-year term of the Council. However, due to 
Member concerns in March 2019, the General Dispensations were granted 
for one year only from the Annual Meeting 2019 to the Annual Meeting in 
2020. 

2.4 There is a General Dispensation to all members of South Hams District 
Council (until the Annual Meeting in May 2020) to speak and vote where 
they would otherwise have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the following 
matters:

2.4.1. Housing: where a Member (or spouse/partner) holds a tenancy or 
lease with the Council as long as the matter does not relate to the 
Member’s particular tenancy or lease
2.4.2. Statutory sick pay: if a Member receives this or is entitled to receive 
it
2.4.3. An Allowance, travelling expense, payment or indemnity for 
Members
2.4.4. Any ceremonial honour given to Members
2.4.5. Setting the Council Tax or a Precept

2.5 Multi or dual-hatted South Hams District Council Members also have a 
General Dispensation (up to May 2020) to speak and vote on matters 
where they are a member of another local authority and in receipt of a 
members’ allowance from that other local authority. 

2.6 Members are requested to consider granting the Dispensations set out in 
paragraphs 2.4 and 2.5 above for the period from the Annual Meeting in 
2020 until the Annual meeting in May 2023 in accordance with the criteria 
in Appendix 1. General Dispensations may be granted for a maximum of 
four years. 

3. Outcomes/outputs 
3.1 Members are asked to consider the General Dispensation in relation to 

general m
[...]
 matter by reason that you may be biased (or perceived to be 
biased) if you were to do so. For example, speaking and voting on a planning 
application relating to a close family member or neighbour. A dispensation cannot be 
granted in such circumstances to enable you to speak and vote. 

Moreover it is extremely unlikely that a dispensation will be granted in respect of a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest where circumstances of bias or predetermination may 
arise. For further information please contact the Monitoring Officer. 

Page 74



South Hams District Council  

3

General Dispensations to District Councillors 

At its meeting on 28 March 2019 the Overview & Scrutiny Panel granted a General 
Dispensation:

 to all Members of South Hams District Council   
 until the Annual Meeting in May 2020  
 to enable Members to speak and vote at meetings of the Council (as defined in

   the Code of Conduct) relating to:

o Housing: where the Councillor (or spouse or partner) holds a tenancy or 
lease with the Council as long as the matter does not relate to the 
Councillor’s particular tenancy or lease

o Statutory sick pay: if a councillor receives this or is entitled to receive it
o An Allowance, travelling expense, payment or indemnity for Councillors 
o Any ceremonial honour given to Members 
o Setting the Council Tax or a Precept 

At its meeting on 28 March 2019 the Overview & Scrutiny granted a General 
Dispensation to:

 all dual-hatted Members of South Hams District Council to speak and vote on 
matters where they are a member of another local authority and in receipt of a 
Members’ Allowance,  from the date of this decision until the Annual Meeting 
May 2020.

Where a Member is unsure whether these General Dispensations apply to his/her 
particular circumstances, s/he is advised to make a specific request to the Monitoring 
Officer.

Page 75



South Hams District Council  

4

Appendix A

Dispensation Request

Name of Councillor

Nature and description of 
in

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel held on

Thursday, 27th February, 2020 at 10.00 am at the Cary 
Room - Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Birch
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Cllr Pennington Cllr Austen
Cllr Chown Cllr McKay
Cllr O'Callaghan Cllr Reeve
Cllr Spencer Cllr Sweett
Cllr Thomas

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Abbott Cllr Baldry
Cllr Bastone Cllr Brown
Cllr Hawkins Cllr Holway
Cllr Hopwood Cllr Pearce
Cllr Rowe Cllr Taylor

Officers:
Director of Governance & Assurance
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services
Monitoring Officer
Head of Development Management Practice
Head of Strategy & Projects
Senior Specialist – Assets
Specialist – Assets (Leisure)
Fusion Leisure Representatives

69. Minutes 
O&S.69/19
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 
23 January 2020 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.



70. Declarations of Interest 
O&S.70/19

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting but there were 
none made.

71. Public Forum 
O&S.71/19

In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, the Chairman 
informed that no questions had been received for consideration during 
this agenda item.

72. Executive Forward Plan 
O&S.72/19

The Panel was presented with the most recently published Executive 
Forward Plan.

In introducing the Plan, the Chairman confirmed that, in accordance with 
the adopted Procedure Rules, there had been no prior requests for updates 
to be received on any of the items listed.

73. Leisure Contract - Fusion Annual Report 2019 
O&S.73/19

Consideration was given to a report that presented the 2019 Annual 
Report from Fusion Lifestyle on the management of all six leisure 
centres across South Hams and West Devon.

Following a joint presentation conducted by the Council’s Assets 
(Leisure) Specialist and the Fusion Lifestyle representatives, a debate 
ensued, during which particular reference was made to:

(a) the effectiveness of the recent Task and Finish Group Review.  The Fusion 
representatives and a number of Members wished to put on record that the 
recent Task and Finish Group Review had been very successful and had led 
to closer working relations between the Council and Fusion Lifestyle;

(b) the aging nature of the Leisure Centres buildings.  Whilst there had been 
significant investment inside the Centres from Fusion Lifestyle, there was a 
general recognition that the Centres were aging buildings that would soon 
require some investment works to be carried out.  A local Ward Member 
referred to the significant recent improvements that had been made to the 
Ivybridge Leisure Centre and urged all Members to visit the site;

(c) the conclusions of the Task and Finish Group in respect of 
sustainability/environmental improvements.  Whilst in the infancy of a long 
journey, the Fusion representatives advised that the Climate Change agenda 
was being given great corporate emphasis by the organisation.  The 
representatives proceeded to outline some of the progress and challenges 



that they were facing to fulfil their sustainability and environmental 
obligations.  

Such was the significance of the issue, that an additional recommendation was 
then PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote was declared 
CARRIED:

‘That the Panel request that Fusion Lifestyle representatives provide a further 
report in six months’ time specifically on the progress being made on their 
sustainability/environmental obligations.’

(d) Community Development and Outreach.  Whilst representatives confirmed 
that they did approach local target community groups, Members were also 
reminded that other groups could contact Fusion’s Community Development 
officers themselves.  It was noted that all Members had a role to play in this 
respect and it was also acknowledged that Fusion’s Community 
Development resources were not plentiful.

The representatives also informed that they were currently drafting the 
Fusion Annual Sport and Community Development Plan and all Members 
were encouraged to have an input into this process before the Plan was 
signed off in April.

Some Members reiterated their frustrations that a number of parishes 
received no provision from the Community Outreach service.  Following a 
lengthy discussion, it was agreed that a future meeting would be set up 
between Fusion representatives and those Members who had expressed 
concerns;  

(e) customer satisfaction levels.  The representatives stated that, whilst the 
customer satisfaction scores were disappointing, they were not unsurprising 
given both the low sample size and the extent of the disruption that had been 
caused by the internal renovation works during 2019.  As a consequence, the 
organisation was very confident that the equivalent figures in 2020 would see 
a considerable improvement;

(f) a review of Centre pricing structures.  In light of the number of inconstancies 
and legacy pricing structures, Fusion was currently undertaking a detailed 
review.  In reply and, prior to any proposed changes being implemented, the 
Panel made a formal request for all Members to be given advanced notice of 
the rationale behind any proposed changes in leisure prices.  Whilst not 
wishing to influence the operational management of the Centres, Members 
felt it to be important to be aware of any changes before they were rolled-out.  
When put to the vote, this proposal was declared CARRIED;

(g) Totnes Phase 2.  When questioned, the representatives informed that Fusion 
had earmarked £1.5 million towards facility improvements at Totnes Leisure 
Centre;

(h) the ‘Dementia Friendly’ initiative.  The Panel was assured that Fusion 
Lifestyle remained committed to the ‘Dementia Friendly’ initiative and the 
organisation was targeting all of its Leisure Centres in the South Hams to be 
‘Dementia Friendly’ before the end of this year.



It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Panel:

1. thank Fusion for its 2019 Annual Report and ask that Fusion representatives 
take action on the Member issues that are specifically raised in the detailed 
minutes above;

2. request that Fusion Lifestyle representatives provide a further report in six 
months’ time specifically on the progress being made on their 
sustainability/environmental obligations; and

3. request that all Members be given advanced notice from Fusion of the 
rationale behind any proposed changes in leisure prices.

74. Development Management - Performance Update 
O&S.74/19

The Panel considered a report that presented a performance update on the 
Development Management service.

In discussion, the following points were raised:

(a) A number of Members highlighted the latest recruitment position as outlined at 
paragraph 4.2 of the presented agenda report.  The Panel recognised the 
significance of this paragraph and, whilst heartened by the positive update given 
by the lead officer, felt that it was important to monitor the position.  As a result, it 
was PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote declared CARRIED 
that:

‘the Panel note the staff position that is set out at paragraph 4.2 of the presented 
agenda report and request a verbal update on this matter at its next meeting.’

(b) The Panel welcomed the fact that the Council was investing in upskilling its 
existing staff into the Development Management specialism.  Furthermore, 
Members were very supportive of the initiative whereby a shared planning 
apprentice had been recruited between the Council, Teignbridge District Council 
and Dartmoor National Park Authority and it was hoped that there could be scope 
to build upon this concept;

(c) With regard to the proportion of agency staff currently working within the 
Development Management service, the officer advised that the team currently 
comprised of 18 officers, with one being an agency contractor and one other being 
on a short-term contract.

It was then:



RESOLVED

That the Panel note the staff position that is set out at paragraph 4.2 of the 
presented agenda report and request a verbal update on this matter at its next 
meeting.

75. Operational Performance April - September 2019 
O&S.75/19

The Panel considered a report that presented operational performance 
between April and September 2019.  Furthermore, the report also set out a 
proposed approach to future monitoring of operational performance.

In debate, the following points were raised:-

(a) With regard to the PowerBI dashboards, the lead officer informed that these would 
be available for Members to be able to access real time performance data during 
the summer.  Members recognised that there would be a training need once these 
had been launched and it was agreed that a tailored session would be included 
within the Member Learning and Development Plan;

(b) There was widespread support expressed for the proposed revised approach to 
be adopted whereby the Panel would be in receipt of Corporate Strategy Theme 
based performance reports.  In terms of timing, the Panel requested that the 
‘Council Efficiency’ theme be presented to the Panel meeting on 4 June 2020.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the operational performance of the Council during the six-month period 
from April to September 2019 be noted; and

2. That the Panel support the approach to receiving theme based reports and 
request that the ‘Council Efficiency’ theme be presented to the Panel 
meeting on 4 June 2020; and

3. That the Member Learning and Development Plan be updated to include a 
session on PowerBI.

76. General Dispensations to Members 
O&S.76/19

A report was considered sought the approval of the Panel to grant a 
General Dispensation to all Members of the Council.

In discussion, a Member repeated his previously raised concerns whereby a 
conflict of interest could arise in the event of a Member of the Executive 
also being a Devon County Council Cabinet Member.  The Member felt that 
the report did not adequately address this point and requested that a 
protocol be produced.  As a way forward, an alternative recommendation 



(as below) was PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote was 
declared CARRIED:

‘Multi or dual-hatted Council Members also have a General Dispensation to 
speak and vote on matters where they are a Member of another local 
authority and in receipt of a Members’ Allowance from that other local 
authority, except where a conflict exists between South Hams District 
Council and Devon County Council Cabinet Members.’

It was then:

RESOLVED

That, from the Annual Council meeting in 2020 to the Annual Council 
meeting in 2023, the Panel grant General Dispensations to allow all 
Members of Council to speak and vote where they would otherwise 
have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the following matters:

- Housing: where a Member (or spouse / partner) holds a tenancy or lease 
with the Council as long as the matter does not relate to the Member’s 
particular tenancy or lease;

- Statutory Sick Pay: if a Member receives this or is entitled to receive it;
- An Allowance, travelling expense, payment or indemnity for Members;
- Any ceremonial honour given to Members; and
- Setting the Council Tax or a Precept; and

Multi or dual-hatted Council Members also have a General 
Dispensation to speak and vote on matters where they are a Member 
of another local authority and in receipt of a Members’ Allowance from 
that other local authority, except where a conflict exists between 
South Hams District Council and Devon County Council Cabinet 
Members.

77. Task and Finish Group Updates: 
O&S.77/19

(a) Locality Service

The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group advised that the recent Extended 
Leadership Team restructure had significantly impacted upon the Review.  In 
citing the example of a new lead officer now supporting the Review, the Panel 
agreed to defer consideration of the outcome report until its meeting on 23 
April 2020.

78. Annual O+S Work Programme 
O&S.78/19

During consideration of the latest version of the Panel’s Annual Work 
Programme, the following additions, amendments and deletions were made 
to the Programme:



- The Panel was reminded that the ‘Development Management: Verbal Update on 
Recruitment (minute O&S.74/19 above refers) was to be presented to its meeting 
on 23 April 2020;

- It was agreed that the Draft 2020/21 Annual Work Programme for the Panel 
should be considered at the meeting to be held on 23 April 2020; and

- Officers confirmed that the ‘Council Efficiency’ theme performance report would 
be presented to the Panel meeting to be held on 4 June 2020 (Minute O&S.75/19 
above refers).

79. Exclusion of Public and Press 
O&S.79/19

It was then:

RESOLVED

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business in order to avoid the 
likely disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

80. Accommodation Strategy Member Working Group - Progress 
Update 
O&S.80/19

The Panel Chairman (who was able a Member of the Accommodation 
Strategy Working Group) provided an update on the progress that had 
been made to date.

In particular, the Chairman advised that a public report (with some 
exempt appendices) that set out an interim set of Working Group 
recommendations was to be presented to the Executive meeting to be 
held on 19 March 2020.

The Meeting concluded at 12.35 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


